PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3663096

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| FABIEN PILON | 12/04/2015 |
| PHILIPPE BELLEVILLE | 12/04/2015 |
| SEBASTIEN LAMBERT | 12/04/2015 |
| OLIVIER RONDEAU | 12/04/2015 |
| SANDRINE THOMAS | 12/04/2015 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | COMMISSARIAT À L'ÉNERGIE ATOMIQUE ET AUX ÉNERGIES ALTERNATIVES |
|-----------------|---|
| Street Address: | 25, RUE LEBLANC BATIMENT "LE PONANT D" |
| City: | PARIS |
| State/Country: | FRANCE |
| Postal Code: | 75015 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14895258 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)419-9354

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (919) 419-9350 Email: hip@hultquistip.com **Correspondent Name: HULTQUIST IP** Address Line 1: PO BOX 14329

Address Line 4: RESEARCH TRIANGLE PK, NORTH CAROLINA 27709

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 4545-166 | |
|-------------------------|-----------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | MARY B. GRANT | |
| SIGNATURE: | /mary b. grant/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/17/2015 | |

Total Attachments: 2

source=166_SignedAssignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 037316 FRAME: 0515 source=166_SignedAssignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 037316 FRAME: 0516

Docket No.: 4545-166
Assignment

ASSIGNMENT

We, FABIEN PILON, PHILIPPE BELLEVILLE, SEBASTIEN LAMBERT, OLIVIER RONDEAU, SANDRINE THOMAS, have made an invention the specification of which is described in the U.S. Patent Application N° 14/895,258 filed under the provisions of 35 U.S.C. § 371, based on International Patent Application No. PCT/EP2014/061856 filed on June 6, 2014, entitled:

"METHOD FOR TREATING A SURFACE AND DEVICE IMPLEMENTED"

We hereby assign to COMMISSARIAT À L'ÉNERGIE ATOMIQUE ET AUX ÉNERGIES ALTERNATIVES, 25 rue Leblanc, Batiment "Le Ponant D", Paris 75015, FRANCE, all ownership and rights in:

- (i) the invention and U.S. Patent Application;
- (ii) non-provisional, continuing, divisional and continuation-in-part applications based on and claiming benefit and/or priority of said U.S. Patent Application; and
- (iii) U.S. Patents on the invention.

We are making this assignment based on our business relationship with COMMISSARIAT À L'ÉNERGIE ATOMIQUE ET AUX ÉNERGIES ALTERNATIVES.

We respectfully request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States to issue patents on the invention to:

COMMISSARIAT À L'ÉNERGIE ATOMIQUE ET AUX ÉNERGIES ALTERNATIVES

as owner of the invention and aforementioned patent rights.

We agree to execute any other legal documents that may be required to effectuate this Assignment.

We agree that we will promptly communicate to **COMMISSARIAT À L'ÉNERGIE ATOMIQUE ET AUX ÉNERGIES ALTERNATIVES** all facts which come to our attention affecting the invention or patent rights.

We agree that we will testify in any interference or litigation involving the invention or patent rights.

Docket No.: 4545-166 Assignment

We declare that we have not done anything in conflict with this Assignment.

| | December 04, 2015 |
|---------------------|-------------------------------------|
| FABIEN PILON | Date (mm/dd/yyyy) |
| () E | December 04, 2015 |
| PHILIPPE BELLEVILLE | Date (mm/dd/yyyy) |
| SEBASTIEN LAMBERT | December 04, 2015 Date (mm/dd/yyyy) |
| Landes | December 04, 2015 |
| OLIVIER RONDEAU | Date (mm/dd/yyyy) |
| Louisel | December 04, 2015 |
| SANDRINE THOMAS | Date (mm/dd/yyyy) |
| ~~~~ | |

Page 2 of 2